(2) Backlog is based on the official EGP-FCY rates. Assuming a USD-EGP rate of 50 for FY 2023, backlog would have stood at USD 7.4 billion

Backlog by Geography Backlog by Sector

Backlog by Client Backlog by Currency(1)

(1) 76% of backlog in Egypt is in FCY, based on the official EGP-FCY rates as of 31 December 2024

Note: Backlog breakdown of $7.6 billion as of 31 December 2024; backlog excludes BESIX and JV’s accounted for under the equity method

Consolidated Backlog Breakdown – 31 December 2024

3

Egypt
67.3%

UAE
7.4%

USA
21.1%

Other
4.2%

Infrastructure
65.0%

Industrial
21.3%

Commercial
13.7%

Public
75.9%

Private
24.1%

FCY & FCY-
priced
84.1%

EGP
15.9%

Consolidated Backlog by Geography (Excluding BESIX)

Note: Backlog/new awards chart excludes BESIX and JV’s accounted for under the equity method

(1) Backlog in Egypt is based on the official EGP-FCY rates. Assuming a USD-EGP rate of 50 for FY 2023, backlog would have decreased to USD 7.4 billion

$8.1 bn$5.4 bn $6.1 bn $5.5 bn $7.6 bn

Evolution of Backlog by Geography

4

(1)

4.2 4.3
3.8

5.5
5.1

0.6

0.6

0.2
0.2

0.1

0.2
0.2

0.2

0.2

0.3

0.9

1.3

1.3

1.7

1.6

2020 2021 2022 2023 FY 2024

Egypt UAE KSA Other USA

Pro Forma Snapshot Including 50% of BESIX – FY 2024

USD million OC 50% of BESIX Pro Forma

Revenue 3,254.9 1,877.3 5,132.2

Adj. EBITDA 158.3 66.0 224.3

Adj. Net Income 94.7(1) 22.6 117.3

Backlog 7,590.9 4,268.2 11,859.1

New Awards 2,990.6 3,618.0 6,608.6

▪ BESIX’s standalone backlog of EUR 8.2 billion as of 31 December 2024 and new awards of EUR 6.7 billion in FY 2024

▪ Standalone net cash position of EUR 69.8 million as of 31 December 2024

▪ BESIX book value of USD 417.3 million in Orascom Construction’s noncurrent assets on the balance sheet

▪ OC received a dividend from BESIX of EUR 5 million in July 2024

Pro Forma Backlog – 50% of BESIX

BESIX Standalone Backlog Evolution (EUR billion)

BESIX Standalone Backlog by Geography

Note: BESIX is recorded as an equity investment in OC’s financial statements

(1) OC net income excludes contribution from BESIX